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Studying on commercial sales of personal information and 

conditions

- Focused on the Home-Plus case of the Supreme Court -

LIM, Gyeo-Cheol*44)

The Fair Trade Commission and the Supreme Court in Korea ruled that 

Home-Plus and seven insurance companies intentionally did not notice 

‘paid-for-sale of personal information’ to data subject and user for collecting 

personal information. It also violated the principle of minimum collecting. 

Therefore they was liable for the violation of the Personal Information 

Protection Act in Korea Articles 16, 17 and 22. Considering the situation as 

a whole judged the Supreme Court that the act of Home-Plus is 'to be 

regarded as a person who acquires personal information or agrees to deal 

with personal information through false or other illegal means or methods' 

did. The court also judged the violation of the Display Advertising Act 

judging as a deceptive advertising. In the case of judgment under the 

Information and Communications Network Act in Korea, it was judged to be 

a violation of Article 24 and Article 24-2 in addition to Article 15 which is 

a violation of use within the purpose of collection. And to impose a duty on 

the personal information processor to make clear notice of consent through 

the amendment of Article 22(2) of the Personal Information Protection Act 

and the enforcement decree and the enforcement regulations(10.19.2017). In 

the contents of the statutory notice of Article 24-2(5) of the Information and 

Communications Network Act, ‘paid-for-sale of personal information’ is 

included(Committee pending).

* Prof., Dongguk Univ. College of Law.



Abstract

�
�

: 




